Defendants—the veterinarian who the trainers allegedly hired to provide care to Plaintiffs horses.

Plaintiff does not allege that he hired or authorized the selection of Defendants as the veterinary

provider for the horses or was even cognizant that Defendants were providing veterinary services,

and despite the thirty-four (34) pages and one hundred and thirty-seven (137) paragraphs in the

Second Amended Complaint, Plaintiffs allegations against Defendants are, at times, spartan,

vague, and confusing.

4 On another issue, the Court notes that it is unclear how much, if any, of this litigation Plaintiff

has undertaken pro se, and the parties vigorously contest same.